

MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the
LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY
at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library
<http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib>



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied
(searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

1

L.D. 1698

2

(Filing No. H- 322)

3

STATE OF MAINE
HOUSE OF REPRESENTATIVES
111TH LEGISLATURE
FIRST REGULAR SESSION

4

5

6

7

COMMITTEE AMENDMENT "A" to H.P. 1281,
L.D. 1698, Bill, "AN ACT Amending and Expanding the
Home Winterization Program Statute."

8

9

10

Amend the Bill by inserting after the enacting
clause the following:

11

12

'Sec. 1. 22 MRSA c. 1458, first 2 lines, as
enacted by PL 1977, c. 571, §1, are repealed and the
following enacted in their place:

13

14

15

CHAPTER 1458

16

HOME WEATHERIZATION AND FUEL ASSISTANCE PROGRAMS'

17

Further amend the Bill in section 1 in that part
designated "§5201." in the 3rd line (page 1, line 26
in L.D.) by striking out the word "disabled" and
inserting in its place the following: '~~disabled~~ hand-
icapped'

18

19

20

21

22

Further amend the Bill in section 1 in that part
designated "§5201." in the 8th line (page 1, line 31
in L.D.) by striking out the word "disabled" and
inserting in its place the following: '~~disabled~~ hand-
icapped'

23

24

25

26

27

Further amend the Bill in section 1 in that part
designated "§5201." in the 10th line (page 1, line 33
in L.D.) by striking out the underlined word
"weatherize" and inserting in its place the under-
lined words 'weatherization of'

28

29

30

31

32

Further amend the Bill in section 2 by inserting
after the amending clause the following:

33

34

'§5202. Definitions'

COMMITTEE AMENDMENT "A" to H.P. 1281, L.D. 1698

1 Further amend the Bill in section 2 in subsection
2 4 in the 5th line (page 2, line 38 in L.D.) by strik-
3 ing out the underlined words "whose head of house-
4 hold" and inserting in their place the underlined
5 word 'which' and in the last line (page 3, line 2 in
6 L.D.) by striking out the underlined words "and no
7 other income"

8 Further amend the Bill in section 8 in that part
9 designated "§5205." in subsection 1, paragraph A in
10 the next to the last line (page 5, line 38 in L.D.)
11 by inserting after the underlined word
12 "weatherization" the underlined words 'or fuel assis-
13 tance'

14 Further amend the Bill by renumbering the sec-
15 tions to read consecutively.

16 STATEMENT OF FACT

17 This amendment makes a few technical changes in
18 the bill which are not substantive in nature. This
19 amendment changes the title of the chapter to include
20 the fuel assistance program. In addition, the amend-
21 ment changes the word "disabled" to 'handicapped' in
22 order to parallel federal law.

23 4194053183

Reported by the Committee on State Government
Reproduced and distributed under the direction of the Clerk of
the House
6/1/83 (Filing No. H-322)